……………………………………………………………………………….... 

 For the offence under Sections 9(m)/10 of the 
Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 
(committed on 02.12.2014) the convict is sentenced to 
undergo Simple Imprisonment for a period of five 
years and to pay a fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
five thousand) only. In default to pay the said amount 
of fine he shall undergo Simple Imprisonment for a 
further period of six months; 

 For the offence under Sections 9(m)/10 of the 
Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 
(committed on 05.12.2014) the convict is sentenced to 
undergo Simple Imprisonment for a period of five 
years and to pay a fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five Thousand) only. In default to pay the said 
amount of fine he shall undergo Simple 
Imprisonment for a further period of six months; 

 For the offence under Section 354 of the IPC, 1860 
(committed on 02.12.2014) he is sentenced to undergo 
Simple Imprisonment for a period of five years and to